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Town of Aurora
Committee of Adjustment
Meeting Agenda

Thursday, October 12, 2017
7 p.m., Council Chambers, Town Hall

1. Approval of the Agenda
Recommended:

That the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved.
2. Declarations of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof

3. Adoption of the Minutes

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of September 14, 2017
Meeting Number 17-09

Recommended:

That the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 17-09 be
adopted as printed and circulated.



Committee of Adjustment Meeting No. 17-10
Thursday, October 12, 2017 Page 2 of 2

4. Presentation of Applications

1. Minor Variance Application: MV-2017-08A-B — Carlini
60 Centre Street
*Deferred Application

2. Minor Variance Application: MV-2017-30 — Nichols
101 Willow Farm Lane

3. Minor Variance Application: MV-2017-31A-B- Claughton-Meisinger
27 Huron Court

4. Minor Variance Application: MV-2017-32A-B- Martinez-White
10 Corbett Crescent

5. Minor Variance Application: MV-2017-33A-H — Khalili
17 Hawthorne Lane

5. Adjournment
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

DATE: Octoberg, 2017

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, Committee of Adjustment/ Planning
Technician

RE: Minor Variance Application
Carlini
60 Centre Street
Plan 107 Pt Lot 17 & Pt Lot B
File NO: MV-2017-08A-B

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-08A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in minimum interior side yard setback. The property
in gquestion is in a Special Mixed Density Residential (R5) Zone. Section 11.2.2 of the
Zoning By-law requires minimum interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres. The Applicant
proposes to construct a detached garage which is 0.1 metres to side (easterly) property line;
thus requiring Variance of 1.1 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-08B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in eaves projection into required interior side yard. '
The property in question is in a Special Mixed Density Residential (R5) Zone. Section
6.48.1 of the Zoning By-law states eaves may project 0.70 metres into any required yard.
The Applicant is proposing to allow a detached garage with eaves projection of 1.20 metres
into required side (easterly) property line; thus requiring Variance of 0.50 metres.

Note: this Application had been deferred from the June 8 Commitlee of Adjustment (COA)
meeling to address possible roof overhang encroachment issue. Applicant has provided an
updated survey to address this issue. Town staff have reviewed and the Application is now
being brought back to October 12 COA meeting.

Additional note: This Application had been previously circulated to the public. However,
subsequent review of this proposal identified an additional Minor Variance (MV-2017-08B).
As such, a new Nolice has been circulated to the public and the Application has been re-
circulated to Town departments and extemal agencies for their review and consideration.
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MV-2017-08A-B - Carlini

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES
CIRCULATED

Planning Services:
Building Services:
Infrastructure and Environmental Services:

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services:
Central York Fire Services:
Alectra Utilities:

York Region:

Heritage Planning, Planning and Building Services:

COMMENTS RECEIVED

No objections subject to
condition.

No comments.

No objections subject to

condition.

No objections.
No comments received.
No objections.

No objections.

Heritage Planning has
comments relating to this
Application (see
‘Supplementary Information’)

Heritage Planning does not support this Application as they see the demolition and rebuild of
the accessory structure as contravening provisions of the Ontario Heritage Act.

There appear to be no other objections to the Application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria and
determine whether:

The general intent and purpose of the Town'’s Official Plan will be maintained;
The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;
The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or

structure; and,
The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

= Heritage Planning staff do not support this Application as the demolition of the
original structure had not been discussed with Heritage Planning staff, if structure
built without requested Minor Variances may be consistent with Northeast Old Aurora
Heritage Conservation District and may also be in contravention of Section 42(1) of

the Ontario Heritage Act.
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Letter of concern from 62 Centre Street (attached herein).

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the APPLICATION
in the context of the legislative framework and the comments conlained herein.

1.

SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town's
Director or designate of Planning and Building Services; that the Applicant has
satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the October 14, 2017 memo by Caitlin

Graup, Planner:

THAT the applicant enter into Letter of Undertaking with Town and provide
appropriate securities for the work to be completed to rectify the existing garage eaves
overhanging onto adjacent property to the east, while maintaining appropriate
stormwater management/drainage controls (eg eaves trough) in a manner that does
not impact the neighbouring property, to the satisfaction of Director of Planning and
Building Services.

SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town's
Director or designate of Infrastructure and Environmental Services; that the Applicant
has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the May 31, 2017 memo by Sabir
Hussain, Municipal Engineer:

THAT the Applicant removes or relocate garage roof downspouts to ensure storm
water from roof of garage is not discharged onto adjacent neighbouring property.

THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the
Notice of Decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

e

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 14, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer
FROM: Caitlin Graup, Planner, Planning & Building Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Michael & Shelagh Carlini
60 Centre Street
Plan 107 Pt Lot 17 & Pt Lt B
File Number: MV-2017-08(A-B)

The applicant is requesting relief from the interior side yard setback requirements of an
accessory building from the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 6000-17. The applicant has
already constructed a detached garage structure at the subject property which does not
comply with the minimum interior side yard setback or the eaves projection.

This matter was previously deferred at the June 8, 2017 Committee of Adjustment
Meeting. The applicant applied to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback for a
detached garage from 1.2 m to 0.1 m and to increase the projection of eaves into a
required side yard from 0.7m to 1.2m (effectively causing the eaves to project to the
propenty line, i.e. having a Om setback). However, it appeared that the garage eaves
encroached into the adjacent property.

As the structure has already been built, the applicant was requested to confirm the
actual location of the structure and the actual variances required by providing an
updated Ontario Land Surveyor (OLS) stamped Survey of the property for further review
by Staff.

An updated OLS Survey has now been received and reviewed by Staff, and updated
required variances have been provided by the Building Division. Upon review the garage
eaves do, in fact, encroach into the neighbouring property. Should the variances as
noted in this report be granted, the applicant will be required to submit an
updated/revised building permit application with plans showing how they will rectify the
encroachment condition of the garage eave overhanging the property line, while
maintaining appropriate stormwater management/drainage controls (i.e. eaves trough) in
a manner that does not impact the neighbouring property, and conforms to the Town'’s
grading policies.
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If approved, the applicant will be required to enter into a Letter of Undertaking with the
Town and provide appropriate securities to rectify the situation. If and when the
variances become final, a building permit could be issued to do the works. When this
work has been completed and adequately confirmed (i.e. updated survey to ensure
there is no eave overhang and the new eave is setback in accordance with the
variances granted), and inspected by the Town, the building permits relating to the
garage construction would then be closed.

The applicant is applying for the following variances:

Application MV-2017-08A: Section 7.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum
interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres. The Applicant has constructed a detached
garage with an easterly interior side yard setback of 0.2 metres, thus requiring a
variance of 1.0 metres.

Application MV-2017-08B: Section 4.20 of the Zoning By-law states eaves may project
0.7 metres into any required yard. The Applicant has constructed a detached garage
with eaves projecting 1.2 metres into the required easterly interior side yard, thus
requiring a variance of 0.5 metres.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated as Stable Neighbourhood by the Town of Aurora Official
Plan and is located within the Northeast Heritage District. The intent of the Stable
Neighbourhood designation is to ensure that existing areas are protected from incompatible
forms of development and, at the same time, are permitted to evolve and be enhanced over
time. The variances sought will continue to maintain the residential character of this
portion of Centre Street with garages located in the side and rear yards, and will be
compatible with development on adjacent properties.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances maintain the general intent
and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 6000-17, zones the subject lands as “Special Mixed
Density Residential (R7) Zone.” The current zoning permits detached dwellings, semi-
detached dwellings, duplexes, triplexes, double duplexes and converted dwellings.

Section 7.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum interior side yard setback of 1.2
metres for the main building and accessory structures, and Section 4.20 of the Zoning
By-law states eaves may project 0.7 metres into any required yard. The intent of the side
yard setback and eaves projection provisions are to ensure that adequate spatial
separation is maintained from the side lot lines and to minimize potential impacts on
adjacent properties.
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Planning Staff understands that the applicant had originally applied for a building permit
to renovate/expand a certain portion of the detached garage located on the property;
however construction to the eastern wall/portion of the garage outside the pemmissions
of this specific building permit occurred. The Building Division determined that the
construction that had taken place outside the permissions of the building permit was not
in compliance with the zoning by-law provisions of minimum side yard setback and eave
projections. The applicant chose to apply for a minor variance. A previously existing
detached garage was located in the same general area as the newly
renovated/constructed garage that exists today.

Planning staff are of the opinion that once the existing conditions are rectified the
proposed variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

Planning Staff are of the opinion that once the existing conditions are rectified, the requested
variances will not have a negative impact on the adjacent residential properties and
surrounding neighbourhood. Many properties in the area have accessory structures such
as garages and sheds in the side and rear yards, including the properties to the east
and west of the subject property.

Given the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the variance constitutes a
desirable, compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that once the existing conditions are rectified, the requested
variances will not have a negative impact on the adjacent residential properties and
surrounding neighbourhood. The proposed side yard setback and eaves projection is in
keeping with the general character on the street (detached garages located in the side/rear
yard). Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances are minor in nature.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested minor
variances meet the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and;
therefore, have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application MV-2017-08(A-B)
(Carlini) subject to the following condition:

Condition for MV-2017-08(A-B):

1) THAT the applicant enter into a Letter of Undertaking with the Town and provide the
appropriate securities for the work to be completed to rectify the existing garage
eaves overhanging onto adjacent property to the east, while maintaining appropriate
stormwater management/drainage controls (e.g. eaves trough) in a manner that
does not impact the neighbouring property, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning and Building Services.

c.g.
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MEMO MV-2017-08A-B

Date: May 31, 2017
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re:  Application for Minor Variance (Carlini)
60 Centre Street

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application provided that garage roof
downspouts located very close to east property line of the subject property are removed or
relocated to ensure that the storm water from the roof of the garage is not discharged onto the

adjacent neighbouring property.

/

=y /X -
/’ LIZ%# il
Sabir Hussain,

Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

KilInfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDeviReview\Variances\2017160 Centre Street\MV-2017-08A-B 60 Centre Street - Cariini
- sh doc
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: June1, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Commitiee of Adjustment Secretary
FROM: Sara Tienkamp, Acting Manager of Parks

RE: MV-2017-08

We have reviewed the documentation and the properties associated with the above
noted application and we have no conditions.

Sara Tienkamp, Acting Manager of Parks
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Related Files:
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Power <
Stream

March 29" |, 2017
Justin Leung

Request for Comments

MV-2017-08

Michael and Shelagh Carlini

60 Centre Street, Aurora

alectra

utilities





COMMENTS:
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Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review,
however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan

All proposed billboards, signs. and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act. the customer will be responsible for 100%: of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced. the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra's cost for any relocation work

References:
+  Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition {Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream {Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone 1-877-963-6900 ext 31297
Fax. 905-532-4401

E-mail: sizoiran crants, Salest 2 .0 125 com
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Power Construction Standard
Stream
SYSTEM VOLTAGE
LOCATION OF WIRES,  IispAN GUYS AND| UP TO 600V [4.16/2.4<V TO
C‘*BD-&S: ggs COMMUNICATIONS] AND 27.6/16kV 44KV
CoNbucrt WIRES NEUTRAL | (SEE NOTE 1)
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)
OVER OR ALONGSIDE ROADS.
DRIVEWAYS OR LANDS 442cm A42cm 480ecm 520em
ACCESSIBLE TO VEHICLES
OVER GROUND ACCESSIBLE
TO PEDESTRIANS AND 250cm 310cm 340cm 370cm
BICYCLES ONLY
ABOVE TOP OF RAIL AT
RAILWAY CROSSINGS 730em 730em 760cm 810cem

ATTACHMENT HEIGHT

YERTICAL

WIRE /CABLE /
CONDUCTOR

CLEARANCE

ATTACHMENT HEIGHT

LLaaed

DIFF,

+GRAD

MINIMUM ATTACHMENT HEIGHT = MAXMUM SAG

+ MIN/MUM YERTICAL CLEARANCE (FROM ABOVE TASLE)

+ GRADE DIFFERENCE
+ 0.3m (VEHICLE OR RAILWAY LOCATION)

+ SNOW DEPTH (PEDESTRIAN LOCATION, SEE NOTE 3)

NOTES:

1. THE MULTIGROUNDED SYSTEM MEUTRAL HAS THE SAME CLEARANCE AS THE &COV

SYSTEM.

2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES IN THE ASOVE TABLE ARE UNDER MAXIMUM_SAG

CONDITIONS.

3. REFER TO CSA STANDARD €22.3 Ne.1, ANNEX D FOR LCCAL SNOW DEFTH VALULS.

4. AL. CLEARANCES ARL IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA STANDARD €22.3.

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF
WIRES, CABLES AND CONDUCTORS
ABOVE GROUND OR RAILS

ORIGIMAL 1SSUE DATE: 2010-DEC-24

REVISION WD: R REVISION DATE: 2012-JAN-(C9

CONYERSION TABLE

IMPER/AL
METRIC | (APPROX)
B10em 27'-0"
760em 25'=4"
730em 24" =4
520c¢m 17 -4~

4B0cm 16'-0"
A42cm 15°-5"

370cm 2'=4"
340em 11 =47
310em 10°~4"
250cm B'-4"
REFERENCES

SAGS AMD TENSIONS [SECTION 02

Cartificate of Approval
This constracton Standard meets the safery
requirerients of Secnion 4 of Regulatior: 2204

Jow Crunier, P.Eng 201 21 ANSD9
Nre Tate
P Eag. Apprarval By Jee Crorier






Power Construction Standard 03-4
Stream -
TOLR CLREENT £OpaiCTIoN
- _ 3
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o _coNDuCToR ZoNE | _ | T
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> f I
C ':i‘ am
| |
¢ 7
A . E| |
o | g |
= . |
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E |--"x'-.-. '=g @ [ I
& Bl 1 LIS
| : |
| |
MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARNACE MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE
UNDER MAXIMUM SWING CONDITIONS | UNDER MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG CONDITIONS
YOLTAGE DIMENSION "X DIMENSION "Y"
(SEE NOTES 1, 3 & 4) {SEE NOTES 1, 2, 4 & 5)
0-600Y AND NEUTRAL 100em 250cm
4.16/2.4 TO 4akV 300:m 480cm
NOTES

T. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A CONDUCTOR Bf PERMITIED TO PENETRATE THE
ENVELOPE SHOWN BY THE DOTTED UNE.

2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGN S4G

3. THE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM SWING. WHERE THE
CONDUCTOR SWING IS NOT KNOWN A HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE OF 480CM SHALL BE USED.

4. BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 3 STOREYS DR 15M IN HEIGHT, THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE OF THE SECONDARY CONDUCTORS SHOULD BE INCREASED TQ 300cm WHERE IT
1S NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING OF LADDERS BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

5. IN SITUATIONS SUCH AS MULTI-LEVEL GARAGES, WHERE ROOFS ARE NORMALLY USED BY
PERSONS AND VEHICLES, THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF POWERSTREAM STANDARD 03-1

SHALL APPLY.

6. DISTRIBUTION LINES CONSTRUCTED NEAR BUILDINGS SHALL BE BUILT TO AVOID OVERHANG
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WHERE LINES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OVER OR ADJACENT TOQ
BUILDINGS THE APPLICABLE HORIZONTAL AMD VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL BE AT
CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM CONDUCTOR SWING AND MWAXIMUM SAG. THE ABOVE GLEARANCES

ARE DESIGNED TO PREVENT PERSONS ON OR [N BUILDINGS AS WELL AS EXTERNAL
MACHINERY USED IN CONJUCT'ON WITH A BUILDING TO COME iN CONTACT WITH
CONDUCTORS. EFFDRTS SHOULD BE MADE TO INCREASE THESE CLEARANCES WHERE

POSSIBLE,

7. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CS4 €22.3 NO.1-06 (TABLE-9).

MINIMUM VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES

OF CONDUCTORS FROM BUILDINGS OR OTHER
PERMANENT STRUCTURES (CONDUCTORS NOT
ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS)

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010=-MAY-05 REVISION NO:
TSetem Harelrg 40 Tarterty Sarda 1 Do 2w Tha-sarie Power ireet Dards

et TF

REVISIGN DATE:
rn sy fofwr Sarkon -,

CONVERSION TABLE

METRIC INPERLAL

{APPROX)
480cm 16'=0"
300em 10°=0"
258em B8'-4"
100em 3 ed”

Cernllcams of Approvat

Thes sonsttucton Standard meels the safety
raquirements 37 Seczion 4 af Regulation 1204
Debire Dadwari, P Fnp 20)G=bLA Y02
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Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle. Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 2:.15 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: FW: 60 Centre St & 120 Gurnett St, Minor Variance - Aurora

Attachments: MV-2017-08 application package b.pdf; MV-2017-20 Application package.pdf

Good Afternoon Justir,
The Regiora Municipality of York has completed its review of the above Minor Variance applications and has no

objection.
Regards,

édﬂ'zcbt’fc ot MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Programs and Process Improvement Section | Planning and Economic
Developr-egt Branch | Corporate Services

0 1-877-464-9675 ext 71538 | gabrielle hurst@york.ca www.york.ca Our Values Integrity, Commitment
Accountability. Respect, Excellence

£ ES8in

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mallto:JLeung@aurora.ca)

Sent: Tuesday, May 23, 2017 12:14 PM

To: gletman@aurora.ca; AMihail@aurora.ca; PPalombi@aurora.ca; STienkamp@aurora.ca; ABazar@aurora.ca;
KSethi@aurora.ca; jmcdonaid@cyfs.ca; Development Services; info@lsrca.on.ca

Subject: June 8 COA Application packages

In accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment (COA) Application packages to be heard at the June 8 COA meeting:

lune 8, 2017 MV-2017-08 - Carlini - 60 Centre Street
June 8, 2017 , MV-2017-20 - Ross - 120 Gurnett Street (LSRCA: review this ane only)
Justin Leung

Secretary-T1sasuret
Committee cf Adjustment/Planmng Techmcian

Planning & Building Services
Developmen: Planning Division
Committee of Adjustment Section
Town of Aurora

100 John West Way. Box 1000
Aurora, Ontzrio L4G 641

Phone: 905-727-3123 axt 4223
Fax. 905-726-4736
leung@aurora.ca
WWw.aurora.ca
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 8, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer/Planning Technician, Committee of
Adjustment

FROM: Jeff Healey, Planning and Building Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Carlini
60 Centre Street
Plan 107, Pt Lot 17 & Pt Lot B
File No. MV-2017-08

In regards to the Application for Minor Variance for the property located at 60 Centre
Street, ! have the following comments with respect to Built Heritage.

The subject property is designated under Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act, located
within the Northeast Old Aurora Heritage Conservation District. The property is also
listed on the Aurora Register of Properties of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest. The
owner is requesting relief from the zoning by-law to recognize the newly constructed
accessory structure on the subject lands. The applicant has requested a variance for the
interior side yard setback related to the accessory structure.

The Town initially received Heritage Permit application NE-HCD-HPA-15-01 on February
18, 2015. The request at the time was to build an addition to an existing garage and retain
both the south and east walls of the structure. On March 26, 2015 Heritage Permit
application NE-HCD-HPA-15-01 was approved by Planning Staff for the expansion to the
existing accessory structure. The approved drawings did not envision the complete
demolition of the existing accessory structure.

By October 16 2015, Heritage Staff received notice from Building and By-law Services
with regards to new construction of an accessory structure and the complete demolition
of the original accessory structure. A structural report on the matter was prepared on
March 24 2016, however this report was not provided to Heritage Staff until December
22, 2016. The report identifies that the wood stud walls on the east elevations were severely
deteriorated and were no longer structurally adequate. The structural report should have
been provided to staff in advance of the demolition of the remaining original structure and
further rectified in a new Heritage Permit.

The existing accessory structure can be described as a 1 storey wood frame structure,
cladded with board and batten wood siding. The building is sited in the rear yard of the
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property, well back from the main structure. Carriage doors have been instailed on the
front entrance of the structure in keeping with the heritage style of the District. The
height of the accessory structure is 3.4 metres (11.2 feet), which is in keeping with the
policies of the District Plan. Overall, if the existing structure was built without the need
for the requested variance, it would be in keeping with the policies and guidslines of the
Northeast Old Aurora Heritage Conservation District.

The removal of the remaining original structure should have been discussed with Heritage
Staff prior to commencing works in 2015. As such, the demolition of the original accessory
structure may be in contravention of Section 42(1) of the Ontario Heritage Act.

For any questions or clarifications, please contact me at your convenience.










April 5, 2017
62 Centre 5¢,,

Aurora, Ontzrio, 14G 18

To: Planning and Building Services Department
Town of Aurora

Attention: Justin Leung

I live in the home adjoining the property at 60 Centre Street requesting a Minor Variance to allow fora
garage constructed one and one half years ago to replace an existing building along the lot line. At that
time, Mr. Carlini demolished his existing garage (entirely) and put in the footings for a new garage larger
than the existing one close to the lot line. When | phoned building services to inquire about the new

structure, | was assured he was proceeding legally.

I have several concerns about the new structure. First, it is larger than the former garage and the eaves-
trough appears to hang over my lot line. | have supplied a photograph showing it is almost touching my
current garage roof. ! do not believe the current east roofline of the new structure at 60 Centre should

be permitted with the eavestrough overhanging the fence line.

Secondly, the owners cannot and will not ever be able to service the east side of this building without
being granted permission to enter the property at 62 Centre. | have supplied a photo of garbage already
accumulating between the fence and side of the new garage. This will continue to be eyesore for
residents at my address as it is difficult to clean the area between his new garage and the fence. When
Mr Carlini demolished the old garage, he also removed a sizeable maple tree growing between the same
fence line and his old garage. | cut back that tree every year | lived here, but it could not be removed
from his property as the former garage was too close to the fence line. This new structure provides the

same challenges as the last in this regard.

Lastly, he has the eavestrough at the back of the building on the east side draining towards my property,
rather than facing back into his. In the advent of a huge downpour, the water will wash out one of my
garden beds along the property line. This would accur as he has raised his property under his new
construction considerably so he Is above my garden bed on the west side. Originally, this bed was higher

than the existing property.
| do hope the Town of Aurora will in the future ehange its ‘policing’ of granted permits to protect citizens

from the obvious misrepresentation of intention that has occurred here. Had the new construction been
checked at the outset when | called, the problems now faced with this new building could have been





avoided. | must add, as you are probably aware, Mr Carlini is a contractor/ carpenter with his own
business and proceeded the way he did with full knowledge of the bylaws of this town.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Nancy Lovwman















Leung, Justin

To: Nancy Louwman
Subject: RE: 62 Centre St.

From: Nancy Louwman

Sent: Wednesday, September 06, 2017 10:32 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: 62 Centre St

Hi Justin. I will be away during the hearing so I cannot attend and hear the information shared. I must repeat my
dissatisfaction with this process. There still is part of the Carlini eavestrough encroaching on my property. I
have attached a recent photo to show those troughs are not being cleaned. In fact, due to the proximity of all of
the garage, during a severe storm if that building remains legally as it now stands, my property at the back will
flood and this would leave the town liable. Ironically, Mr Carlini cannot service that side of the garage to clean
those troughs without trespassing on my property or attempting to do so from the steep roof. The Town of
Aurora needs to send a clear message to its constituents: building first knowing one is contravening the bylaws

is not to be tolerated.
Nancy Louwman,
62 Centre St.
Aurora, Ontario
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

DATE: October 8, 2017

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, Committee of Adjustment/ Planning
Technician

RE: Minor Variance Application
Nichols
101 Willow Farm Lane
Lot 41 Plan 65M2685
File NO: MV-2017-30

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to allow an increase in maximum driveway width. The property in
question is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-74) Zone.
Section 5.6.1 (jii) of the Zoning By-law requires minimum driveway width of  10.0 metres if
lot frontage is 18.0 metres or greater, with exception that maximum driveway width at street
line shall not exceed 6.0 metres. The Applicant is proposing to widen existing driveway to
10.0 metres at street line; thus requiring a Variance of 4.0 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning Services: No objections.

Building Services: No comments.

No objections (do see note in
‘Supplementary Information’}.

No objections subject to

Infrastructure and Environmental Services:

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services:

conditions.
Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Alectra Utilities: No objections.

York Region: No objections.
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BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application; however there are conditions
suggested in relation to approval of this Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria and
determine whether:

* The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;
» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained,;
* The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or

structure; and,
= The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

e |Infrastructure and Environmental Services (IES) staff advise that if Minor Variance
approved, a Road Occupancy Permit may need to be obtained from Operation Division,
IES prior to any construction work within Town's right-of-way.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the APPLICATION
in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained herein.

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from Director of
Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services, or their designate; that the Applicant has
satisfied all concemns below and as noted in the October 5, 2017 memo by Sara
Tienkamp, Acting Manager of Parks:

» The owner will be required to provide vegetation compensation and a replanting
plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE REMOVAL/PRUNING AND
COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction of the Direction of Parks and
Recreation as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.

¢ The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850-16-
prior to the removal of any trees on the property.
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2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the
Notice of Decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 12, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer
FROM: Caitlin Graup, Planner, Planning & Building Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Andrew & Kristen Nichols
101 Willow Farm Lane
Lot 41, Plan 65M2685
File Number: MV-2017-30

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 6000-17. The applicant is proposing to widen the existing driveway at the
streetline. The applicant is applying for the following variance:

Application MV-2017-30: Section 5.6.1(iii} of the Zoning By-law states that the
maximum driveway width is 10.0 metres if the lot frontage is 18.0 metres or greater, with
the exception that the maximum driveway width at the street line shall not exceed 6.0
metres. The applicant proposes to widen the driveway at the street line to 10.0 metres,
thus requiring a variance of 4.0 metres.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated as Stable Neighbourhood by the Town of Aurora Official
Plan. The intent of the Stable Neighbourhood designation is to ensure that existing areas
are protected from incompatible forms of development and, at the same time, are pemitted
fo evolve and be enhanced over time. The variance sought will continue to maintain the
residential character of this portion of Willow Farm Lane and will be compatible with
development on adjacent properties.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances maintain the general intent
and purpose of the Official Plan.
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2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The Town of Aurcra Zoning By-law 6000-17, zones the subject lands as “R2(74),"
Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception Zone. The current zoning
permits single detached dwellings.

Section 5.6.1(iii) of the By-law states that the maximum driveway width is 10.0 metres if
the lot frontage is 18.0 metres or greater, with the exception that the maximum driveway
width at the street line shall not exceed 6.0 metres. The applicant is requesting to widen
the driveway width at the street line to 10.0 metres, thereby requiring a variance of 4.0
metres.

The intent of Section 5.6.1(iii) of the Zoning By-law is to control the width of driveways
to ensure that there is satisfactory space for anticipated vehicular access and
movements, adequate space for landscaping and the placement of utilities, no adverse
impact on sidewalks or roadways, adequate space for on-street parking, and that the
development is compatible with the surrounding area. Given that the subject property
has a lot frontage of approximately 30.0 metres, the proposed driveway width at the
street line of 10.0 metres will not dominate the lot frontage.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance maintains the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance will not have an adverse
effect on the residential neighbourhood streetscape. The proposed variance will not
affect the number of required parking spaces or the manoeuvring space. In addition, the
proposed driveway width will not dominate the lot frontage and monopolize the
streetscape.

Given the above, the proposed variances are considered desirable, compatible, and
appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance is minor in nature. There is
minimal impact as a result of the proposed variance to widen the driveway at the street
line. The proposed widening of the driveway will not change the interface between the
driveway and the neighbouring properties. The proposed variance will increase the
manoeuvring capability of vehicles on the driveway and provide an easier ingress and
egress.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the Minor Variance Application meet the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application File: MV-2017-30 (Nichols).
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MEMO File: MV-2017-30

DATE: September 25, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Patrick Ngo, Infrastructure and Environmental Services
RE: Application for Minor Variance

101 Willow Farm Lane
Lot 41 Plan 65M-2685

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application. Please be advised that Road Occupancy Permit shall be obtained from
Operation Division, Infrastructure and Environmental Services prior to and construction
activities within Town’s right-of way.

(B,

Patrick Ngo
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4375

KAInfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDevReview\Variances\2017WV-2017-30 Driveway Widening- 101 Willow Farm Lane-pn.docx
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: October5, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Committee of Adjustment Secretary
FROM: Sara Tienkamp, Acting Manager of Parks

RE: MV 2017- 30

We have reviewed the documentation and the property associated with the above noted
application and provide the following recommended conditions in the event the
application is approved.

The proposed driveway construction will have impact on the municipal street tree and it
may be necessary for removal. Furthermore, it may not be possible to replace the tree
on the subject property that will be lost.

In view of the above the Committee may wish to consider imposing the following
conditions in the event that this application is approved.

» The owner will be required to provide vegetation compensation and a replanting
plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE REMOVAL/PRUNING AND

COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction of the Direction of Parks and
Recreation as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.

o The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850-16-
prior to the removal of any trees on the properly.

Sara Tienkamp, Acting Manager of Parks
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COMMENTS:

l:’ We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or obyections to ts approval
\We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval subject to the
. following commenis (attached below)

|:| We have reviewed the proposed Vanance Application and have the fallowing concerns (attached below!

Alectra Utilittes (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the propesed Variance Application. This review,
however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system viclates the QOccupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the cosls associated with Alectra making the work area safe.
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electricai distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra's cost for any relocation work.

References:
=  Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, ialest edition (Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-B77-963-6900 ext. 31297

Fax: 905-532-4401

E-mail: stechen cranley@alectrautihiias. com





Power - Construction Standard 03-1

Stream

TOUR CUBRINT CONNICTION

SYSTEM VOLTAGE

LOCATION OF ‘g'RES- SPAN GUYS AND{ UP TO 600V
c%mBnLEngRs COMMUNICATIONS] AND
WIRES NEUTRAL

4.16/2.44Y TO

27.6/16kV 44kY
(SEE NOTE 1)

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)

OVER OR ALONGSIDE ROADS,
DRIVEWAYS OR LANDS 442cm 442cm
ACCESSIBLE TO VEHICLES

480cm 520cm

OYER GROUND ACCESSIBLE
TO PEDESTRIANS AND 250em 310cm
BICYCLES ONLY

J40em 370cm

ABOVE TOP OF RAIL AT

RAILWAY CROSSINGS 730cm 730cm

760cm 810cm

SAG

ATTACHMENT HEIGHT
CLEARANCE

1 +GRAGE DIFF, |
=I5

MINIMUM ATTACHMENT HEIGHT = MAXIMUM SAG

+ MINIMUM YERTICAL CLEARANCE (FROM ABOVE TABLE)

¢+ GRADE DIFFERENCE
+ 0.3m (VEHICLE OR RAILWAY LOCATION)
+ SNOW DEPTH (PEDESTRIAN LOCATION, SEE

MNOTES: 520cm 177-4"

1. THE MULTIGROUNDED SYSTEM NEUTRAL HAS THE SAME CLEARANCL AS THE 600V 480em 16°-0"
SYSTEM. 442cm 15'-5"
370em | 12°=4"

2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES IN THE AROVE TABLE ARE UNDER MAXIMUM SAG $40em T17=4%
CONDITIONS. 310em 10°—4"

3. REFER TO CSA STANDARD £22.3 No.1, ANNEX D FOR LOCAL SNOW DEPTH VALUES.

4. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA STANDARD C22.3.

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES Of
WIRES, CABLES AND CONDUCTORS
ABOVE GROUND OR RAILS

ORIGIMAL |SSUE DATE: 2010-DEC-24 REVISION MO: RY REVISION DATE: 2012-JAN-0%

e

WIRE /CABLE /
VERTICAL CONDUCTOR

| —ll:&:gf;llig=ll=lIﬁ%:él:ﬂﬁgﬁg=@=“=

ATTACHMENT HEIGHT

=

==l

—GRADE DiFF.

CONVERSION TABLE
WETRIC | MPERIAL

(APPROX)
AtGem 27'-0"
NOTE 3) 760em 25°—-4°

730cm 24'=4"

250em 8'-4"

REFERENCES
SAGS AND TENSIONS | SECTION 02

Certificate of Approval
This consimuction Srandard meets the pfery
revputrements of Section 4 of Regulanion 22704

Joe Croziey, P.Eng. 2 2IANG
Narre Date
P Eng. Approval By Joe Crovier






Power Construction Standard 03-4

TOUR CLRRENT CONNICTION
I "I
o _CONDUCTOR ZONE | _| e
S —
&7 ey Y
R |
S f ‘1
® = |—'x"
’ a '
v
| |
= |
2| |
S ) |
[+ x —
g
| : |
| l
WINIWUM HORIZONTAL CLEARWACE MINIMUM YERTICAL CLEARANCE
UNDER MAXIMUM SWING CONDITIONS | UNDER MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG CONDITIONS
VOLTAGE DIMENSION "X" DIMENSION *Y*
(SEE NOTES 1, 3 & &) (SEE NOTES 1, 2, 4 & 5)
0-500V AND NEUTRAL 100cm 250cm
4.16/2.4 TO 44kV 300cm 480cm

NOTES
1. UNHDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A CONDUCTOR BE PERMITTED TO PENETRATE THE
ENVELOPE SHOWN BY THE DOTTED LINE.

THE YERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG.

THE MORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM SWING., WHERE THE
CONDUCTOR SWING S NOT KNOWN A HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE OF 480CM SHALL BE USED,

4. BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 3 STOREYS OR 15M IN HEIGHT, THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE OF THE SECONDARY CONDUCTORS SHOULD BE INCREASED TQ 300cm WHERE IT
IS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING OF LADDERS BY LOCAL FIRE DEFARTMENTS.

5. IN SITUATIONS SUCH AS MULTI-LEVEL GARAGES, WHERE ROOFS ARE NORMALLY USED BY
PERSONS AND VEHICLES, THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF POWERSTREAM STANDARD 03-1
SHALL APPLY.

6. DCISTRIBUTION LINES CONSTRUCTED MEAR BUILDINGS SHALL BE BUILT TO AVOID OVERHANG
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WHERE LINES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OVER OR ADJACENTY TO
BUILDINGS THE APPLICABLE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL BE AT
CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM CONDUCTOR SWING AND MAXIMUM SAG. THE ABQVE CLEARANCES

ARE DESIGNED TO PREVENT PERSONS ON OR [N BUILDINGS AS WELL AS EXTERNAL CONVERSION TABLE
MACHINERY USED IN COMJUCTION WITH A BUILBING TO COME IN CONTACT WITH WETRIC | IMPERIAL |
CONDUCTORS. EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO INCREASE THESE CLEARANCES WHERE {APPROX)
POSSIBLE. —
ABOcm 18°-0
7. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA €22.3 NQ.1-05 (TABLE-9). 300cm 10°=0"
250em _8-4"
100em 3=-4"
MINIMUM VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES
Cervillcate of Approval

OF CONDUCTORS FROM BUILDINGS OR OTHER
PERMANENT STRUCTURES (CONDUCTORS NOT
ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS) Namme Dur

Thus conatretion Standard mects ibe safety
raqirements af Section 4 af R=gulation 2204

Deblze Dadwani, P Fng 2D10-MA Y02

PEng Approval Ay J). Dadivant
ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010-MAY-05 REVISION NO: REVISION DATE: kg r
Eht;wmm'wmmm roin war-tryy Samton D -ACC T34 2 vhey Y, SUI0, 1w, T el Rinnd W,





Leung, Justin

From: Lalingo, Anthony <Anthony.Lalingo@york.ca>

Sent: Monday, October 02, 2017 8:47 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Cc Hurst, Gabrielle

Subject: FW: Oct 12 Minor Variance Applications; 101 Willow Farm Lane, 27 Huron Court, 10
Corbett Crescent, 17 Hawthorne Lane; Town of Aurora

Attachments; MV-2017-30 application package.pdf; MV-2017-31 application package.pdf;

MV-2017-32 application package.pdf; MV-2017-33 application package.pdf

Good Marning Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the following Minor Variance applications and have no
objections.

MV-2017-30 — 101 Willow Farm Lane
MV-2017-31 — 27 Huron Court
MV-2017-32 - 10 Corbett Crescent
MV-2017-33 — 17 Hawthorne Lane

Regards,

Anthony Lalingo | Planning Assistant, Programs and Process Improvement,
Planning and Economic Development, Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1
1-877-464-9675 ext. 75578 | anthony.lalingo@vyork.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Please consider the environment before prnting this email

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto: )l eung@aurora.ca]

Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 7:01 PM

To: jmcdonald@cyfs.ca; Development Services; MRamunno@aurora.ca; gletman@aurora.ca; STienkamp@aurora.ca;
ABazar@aurora.ca; KSethi@aurora.ca; PDeSario@aurora.ca; AMihail@aurora.ca; engineeringadmin@aurora.ca
Subject: October 12 COA Application packages

In accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment (COA} Application packages to be heard at the September 14 COA meeting:

MV-2017-30 - Nichols - 101 Willow Farm Lane
MV-2017-31 - Claughton-Meisinger - 27 Huron Court
MV-2017-32 - Martinez-White - 10 Corbett Crescent
MV-2017-33 - Fisher- 17 Hawthorne Lane

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Planning & Building Services
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

DATE: October 6, 2017

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, Committee of Adjustment/ Planning
Technician

RE: Minor Variance Application
Claughton-Meisinger
27 Huron Court
Lot 32 Plan 475
File NO: MV-2017-31A-B

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-31A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in front yard setback to construct one storey
addition. The property in question is in a Detached Third Density Residential (R3) Zone.
Section 7.2 of Zoning By-law requires minimum front yard setback of 6.0 metres to front
property line. The Applicant is proposing to construct a one storey addition with a front yard
setback of 4.6 metres; thus requiring Variance of 1.4 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-31B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to increase in eaves projection to construct one storey

addition. The property in question is in a Detached Third Density Residential (R3) Zone.
Section 4.20 of Zoning By-law states eaves may project 0.7 metres into any required yard.
The Applicant is proposing to construct one storey addition with eaves projecting 1.8 metres
into required front yard; thus requiring Variance of 1.1 metre.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning Services: No objections.

Building Services: No comments.
Infrastructure and Environmental Services: No objections.

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.

Alectra Utilities: No objections.
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York Region: No objections.

No objections subject to

Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: condition

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there are conditions
suggested in relation to approval of this Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria and
determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;

* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

» The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or
structure; and,

» The proposed Variance is minor in nature,

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the APPLICATION
in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained herein.

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from Lake Simcoe
Region Conservation Authority, that the Applicant has satisfied all concerns below and
as noted in the September 28, 2017 memo by Melinda Bessey, Development
Planner:

¢ THAT the Owner shall pay LSRCA Review Fee of $500 in accordance with
LSRCA Planning and Development Fees Policy (2017).

2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the

Notice of Decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 5, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment
FROM: WMarty Rokos, Planner

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Ron Claughton and Christel Meisinger
27 Huron Court
Lot 32 Plan 475
File No. MV-2017-31A-B

The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 6000-17, as amended. The applicant proposes to build a one storey enclosed
entranceway to the dwelling.

Application MV-2017-31A: The applicant proposes to reduce the minimum front yard
setback from 6.0 m to 4.5 m, thereby requiring a variance of 1.5 m. It is noted that the
Notice of Public Hearing identifies that the required variance is 1.4 m. This is due to a
technical error in the preparation of the Notice. The accurate required minor variance is

1.5m.

Application MV-2017-31B: The applicant proposes to increase the maximum eave
projection into the required front yard from 0.7 m to 1.9 m, thereby requiring a variance
of 1.2 m. It is noted that the Notice of Public Hearing identifies that the required variance
is 1.1 m. This is due to a technical error in the preparation of the Notice. The accurate
required minor variance is 1.2 m.

Planning staff have evaluated the Minor Variance Applications pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1. General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” by the Town of Aurora
Official Plan. It is the intent of the “Stable Neighbourhoods” designation to protect the
area from incompatible forms of development and, at the same time, permit them to
evolve and be enhanced over time. Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject
variances are considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.
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2. General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Detached Third Density Residential R3 Zone” within the
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 6000-17. The current zoning permits one single
detached dwelling, a home occupation and a second suite.

The intent of the minimum front yard setback and maximum eave projection is to ensure
that adequate spatial separation is maintained from the front lot line and to minimize
potential impacts on adjacent properties and the street. The addition is limited to the
entranceway area and is 2.95 m in width. The front yard setback of the majority of the
front wall of the dwelling would be unchanged. it is Planning staff's opinion that the
addition has adequate spatial separation from the front property line and will not impact
Huron Court.

Given the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the variances maintain the
general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3. Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The neighbourhood is characterized by single detached houses primarily developed in
the late 1950s. The subject property is a relatively wide lot at the end of the court and
adjacent to the Aurora Community Centre and Fleury Park.

Given the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the variance constitutes a
desirable, compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4, Are the variances minor in nature

The requested variances would allow a small addition at the front of the dwelling.
Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances will not have a negative
impact on adjacent properties or Huron Court and are of the opinion that the variances
are minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the Minor Variance Applications meet the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application Files: MV-2017-31A-B
(Claughton-Meisinger) with the technical edits referenced in this memorandum that
corrects Minor Variance A to 1.5 m and Minor Variance Bto 1.2 m.

K:\Planning & Building Services\GOVACouncilCommiStaffReports\COAWariances\2017 Raports\MV-2017-31A-B, 27 Huron Ct (Claughion-
Meisinger} - MPR - front yard, eaves.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2017-31A-B Planning
DATE: October 3, 2017
TO: Justin Leung, Secretary — Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Glen McArthur, Infrastructure and Environmental Services
RE: Application for Minor Variance

27 Huron Court
Lot 32 Plan 475

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application.

2 sl bkl

Glen McArthur
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4322

K:AInfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDevReviewiVariances\201 7AMV-2017-31A-B 27 Huron Court-gm.docx





Leung, Justin

From: Tienkamp, Sara

Sent: Friday, October 06, 2017 9:18 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: COA - October 12

Attachments: COA - 101 Willowfarm Lane - MV 2017-30 .docx; COA - 10 Corbett Cres -

MV2017-32.docx; COA - 17 Hawthorne Lane - MV2017-33.docx

Here you go! No comments on 27 Huron Crt.
Have a great Thanksgiving weekend!
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September 28", 2017
Justin Leung

Request for Comments

MV-2017-31A-B

Ron Claughton and Christel Meisinger

27 Huron Court

alectra

utilities





COMMENTS:

[:l We have reviewed the proposed Vanance Application and have no comments or objectrons to its appraval
We have reviewed the prapesed Vanance Application and have no objections to its approval subiect to the
z following comments (attached below)

I:I We have revtewed the proposed Vanance Apphcation and have the fellowing concerns (attached below)

Alectra Wtitities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review,
however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances o the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe.
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution systermn violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work.

References:
+ Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition {Clearance of Conductors frorm Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition {Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition {Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone; 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297

Fax: 905-532-4401

E-mail: stephen cranley@alectrautilities com






Power Construction Standard 03-1

SYSTEM YOLTAGE

LA e’ o RES: [ISPAN GUYS AND UP TO 600V |4.16/2.4V TO
o ONBDLUCTORS OMMUNICATIONS AND 27.6/16kV 44KV
WIRES NEUTRAL | (SEE NOTE 1)

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)
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ENVELOPE SHOWN B8Y THE DOTTED LINE.
2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG,
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LeunE, Justin

From: Lalingo, Anthony <Anthony.Lalingo@york.ca>

Sent: Monday, October 02, 2017 8:47 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Cc: Hurst, Gabrielle

Subject: FW: Oct 12 Minor Variance Applications; 101 Willow Farm Lane, 27 Huron Court, 10
Corbett Crescent, 17 Hawthorne Lane; Town of Aurora

Attachments: MV-2017-30 application package.pdf; MV-2017-31 application package.pdf;

MV-2017-32 application package.pdf;, MV-2017-33 application package.pdf

Good Maorning Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the following Minor Variance applications and have no
objections.

MV-2017-30 - 101 Willow Farm Lane
MV-2017-31 - 27 Huron Court
MV-2017-32 -~ 10 Corbett Crescent
MV-2017-33 — 17 Hawtharne Lane

Regards,

Anthony Lalingo | Planning Assistant, Programs and Process Improvernent,
Planning and Economic Davelopment, Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
1-877-464-9675 ext. 75578 | anthony.lalinao @ york.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:JLeung@aurora.ca)

Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 7:01 PM

To: jmcdonald@cyfs.ca; Development Services; MRamunno@aurora.ca; gletman@aurora.ca; STienkamp@aurora.ca;
ABazar@aurora.ca; KSethi@aurora.ca; PDeSario@aurora.ca; AMihail@aurora.ca; engineeringadmin@aurora.ca
Subject: October 12 COA Application packages

In accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment (COA) Application packages to be heard at the September 14 COA meeting:

MV-2017-30 - Nichols - 101 Willow Farm Lane
MV-2017-31 - Claughton-Meisinger - 27 Huren Court
MV-2017-32 - Martinez-White - 10 Corbett Crescent
MV-2017-33 - Fisher- 17 Hawthorne Lane

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Planning & Building Services





Lake Simcoe Region
conservation authority

www.LSRCA.on.ca

Sent by E-mail: jleung@aurora.ca

September 28, 2017
File No.: MV-2017-31-A-B
IMS No.: PVOC1961

Mr. Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer

Committee of Adjustment
Corporation of the Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, ON L4G 6J1

Dear Mr. Leung:

RE: Application for Minor Variance
27 Huron Court, Aurora Ontario

Thank you for circulating the captioned application to the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority (LSRCA) for
review and comment. It is our understanding the Applicant is seeking relief from the Zoning By-law to allow a
reduction in front yard setback and increase in permitted eaves projection to facilitate the development of a one
storey addition to the existing dweiling.

Based on a review of current environmental mapping, the eastern half {back half) of the property is within an area
governed by Ontario Regulation 179/06 under the Conservation Authorities Act. This is reflective of the identified
flood hazard area at the rear of the lot and the flood hazard setback area. In reviewing the submitted site plan, it is
noted the proposed addition will not be constructed within the regulated area and therefore a permit from the
LSRCA will not be required prior to issuance of a municipal building permit.

The application has been reviewed in the context of the natural heritage and natural hazard policies of the
Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), The Growth Plan, The Lake Simcoe Protection Plan (LSPP) and Ontario Regulation
179/06 under the Conservation Authorities Act. Based on our review, the LSRCA recommends any approval of this
application be subject to the following conditions:

1. That the Owner shall pay the LSRCA Review Fee of 5500 in accordance with the LSRCA Planning and
Development Fees Policy (2017).

120 Bayview Parkway T 905.895.1281
Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 3W3 F 905.853.5881
Member of Conservation Ontario TF 1.800.465.0437





Lake Simcoe Region
conservation autharity

Page 2 of 2

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please call me.

Sincerely,

Melinda Bessey, MSc, MCIP, RPP

S:\Pianning and Development Services\Planning Services\Planning Act\Aurora\149867_27 Huron Court\Planning\9-28-2017-PVOC1961 Comments.docx






100 John West Way
/‘;%f: Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario Town of Aurora

L4G 6J1
AUI@RA Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223 Planning and Building Services

Youre in Goods Company Email:jleung@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

DATE: October6, 2017

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, Committee of Adjustment/ Planning
Technician

RE: Minor Variance Application
Martinez-White
10 Corbett Crescent
Lot 58 Plan 514
File NO: MV-2017-32A-B

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-32A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in exterior side yard setback to construct a second
storey addition, covered front porch and rear deck. The property in question is in a Detached
Third Density Residential (R3) Zone. Section 7.2 of Zoning By-law requires minimum
exterior side yard setback of 6.0 metres. The Applicant is proposing to construct a second
storey addition, covered front porch and rear deck with an exterior side yard setback (north
side) 4.0 metres; thus requiring Variance of 2.0 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-32B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in eaves projection to construct a second

storey addition, covered front porch and rear deck. The property in question is in a Detached
Third Density Residential (R3) Zone. Section 4.20 of Zoning By-law states eaves may
project 0.7 metres into any required yard. The Applicant is proposing to construct a second
storey addition and covered front porch with eaves projecting 3.6 metres into required
exterior side yard (north side); thus requiring Variance of 2.9 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning Services: No objections.

Building Services: No comments.
Infrastructure and Environmental Services: No objections.

No objections subject to

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services: conditions.

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
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Alectra Utilities: No objections.

York Region: No objections.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application; however there are conditions
suggested in relation to approval of this Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria and
determine whether:

= The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;

» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

s The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or
structure; and,

» The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the menits of the APPLICATION
in the context of the legisiative framework and the comments contained herein.

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from Director of
Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services, or their designate; that the Applicant has
satisfied all concems below and as noted in the October 5, 2017 memo by Sara
Tienkamp, Acting Manager of Parks:

e« THAT the owner is required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing and remaining vegetation, The
report shall include a site plan showing the location of all trees and vegetation
that will be impacted and or preserved both on or adjacent to the site. The report
shall also include recommendations and an action plan on the mitigation of
negative effects to preserved vegetation ,during and post construction periods
as well as measures aimed at tree health care and protection for trees effected
by the project and any remaining trees in the vicinity of the project that require
applicable maintenance.

e SHOULD it be determined by the Arborist /Forester that trees and vegetation
warrants preservation and protection then the report shall include a schedule of
monitoring the ongoing site work through a series of scheduled site visits by the
Arborist / Forester during and post construction to ensure the vegetation
preservation measures remain in compliance throughout the project, each site
Visit to be documented and any resulting action items required by the Arborist
{Forester shall be implemented and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist
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/Forester following each visit. The owner shall agree to provide copies of the
Arborist / Foresters site visit reports to the Town following each visit

o THE owner shall agree to provide financial securities based on the total value of
the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owners Arborist/ Forester. To the satisfaction of the Director of
Parks and Recreation.

« THE owner will be required to provide vegetation compensation and a replanting
plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE REMOVAL/PRUNING AND
COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction of the Direction of Parks and
Recreation as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.
Compensation planting shall be completed prior to release of the financial
securities.

*» THE owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850-16-
prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

s ALL of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a Letter of
Undertaking with the Town of Aurora to guarantee compliance with the
Conditions of Approval and all related site works

2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the

Notice of Decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: October6, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Marty Rokos, Planner

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Hairo Martinez and Sonja White
10 Corbett Crescent
Lot 58 Plan 514
File No. MV-2017-32A-B

The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 6000-17, as amended. The applicant proposes to build a second storey addition
onto the existing dwelling.

Application MV-2017-32A: The applicant proposes to reduce the minimum exterior side
yard setback from 6.0 m to 4.0 m, thereby requiring a variance of 2.0 m.

Application MV-2017-32B: The applicant proposes to increase the maximum eave
projection into the required exterior side yard from 0.7 m to 3.7 m, thereby requiring a
variance of 3.0 m. It is noted that the Notice of Public Hearing identifies that the required
variance is 2.9 m. This is due to a technical error in the preparation of the Notice. The
accurate required minor variance is 3.0 m.

Planning staff have evaluated the Minor Variance Applications pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1. General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” by the Town of Aurora
Official Plan. It is the intent of the “Stable Neighbourhoods” designation to protect the
area from incompatible forms of development and, at the same time, permit them to
evolve and be enhanced over time. Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject
variances are considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2. General Intent of the Zoning By-law
The subject lands are zoned “Detached Third Density Residential R3 Zone” within the

Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 6000-17. The current zoning permits one single
detached dwelling, a home occupation and a second suite.
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The intent of the minimum exterior side yard setback and maximum eave projection is to
ensure that adequate spatial separation is maintained from the exterior side lot line,
ensure an adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and to allow a driveway and
garage to have sufficient room for vehicle parking. The addition is proposed to extend
for the length of the north wall of the dwelling. The main outdoor amenity area is in the
rear yard and is not affected by the subject minor variances. The driveway and garage
face the east (front) side of the house. It is Planning staff's opinion that the addition has
adequate spatial separation from the exterior side property line and will not impact
Corbett Crescent.

Given the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the variances maintain the
general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3. Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The neighbourhood is characterized by single detached dwellings with large setbacks
primarily developed in the late 1950s and early 1960s. The subject property is a corner
lot at a 90 degree bend in Corbett Crescent. It is noted that Infrastructure and
Environmental Services staff have no concems with sight lines.

Given the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the variance constitutes a
desirable, compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4, Are the variances minor in nature

The requested variances would reduce the exterior side yard setback. Planning Staff are
of the opinion that the requested variances will not have a negative impact on adjacent
properties or Corbett Crescent and are of the opinion that the variances are minor in
nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the Minor Variance Applications meet the four (4}
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application Files: MV-2017-32A-B (Mantinez-
White) with the technical edits referenced in this memorandum that corrects Minor
Variance B to 3.0 m.

K:\Planning & Building Services\GOW\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2017 Reporis\MV-2017-32A-B, 10 Corbstt Cres (Martinez-
Whita) - MPR - exterior side yard, eaves.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2017-32A-B

DATE: September 26, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Patrick Ngo, Infrastructure and Environmental Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Martinez-White
10 Corbett Crescent
Plan 514 Lot 58

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to the above
noted minor variance applications.

N

Patrick Ngo
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4375

KiInfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPinDewDesignDevReviewAVarances\2017WV-2017-32A-B 10 Corbett Crescent-pn.docx
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE:

TO:

October 5, 2017

Justin Leung, Acting Committee Of Adjustment Secretary

FROM: Sara Tienkamp, Acting Manager of Parks

RE:

MV 2017- 32

We have reviewed the documentation and the property associated with the above noted
application and provide the following recommended conditions in the event the

application is approved.

There are a couple trees are situated on the subject property that may be impacted by
excavation or disturbance and this may result in irreparable damage to the root systems

and ca

nopy to one or more of these trees.

In view of the above staff recommend that the Committee impose the foilowing
conditions in the event that this application is approved.

That the owner may be required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing and current remaining vegetation,
The report shall include recommendations and an action plan on the mitigation of
negative effects to vegetation , during and post construction periods as well as
measures aimed at tree health care and protection for trees effected by the
project and any remaining trees in the vicinity of the project that require
applicable maintenance.

In addition the report shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing site work
through a series of scheduled site visits by the Arborist / Forester during and post
construction fo ensure the vegetation preservation measures remain in
compliance throughout the project, each site visit to be documented and any
resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester shall be implemented
and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist /Forester following each visit.

The owner may be required to provide vegetation compensation and a replanting
plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE REMOVAL/PRUNING AND
COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction of the Direction of Parks and
Recreation as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.
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Compensation planting shall be completed prior to release of the financial
securities.

» The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850 -16
prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

e The owner shall agree to provide financial securities based on the total value of
the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owners Arborist/ Forester. To the satisfaction of the Director of
Parks and Recreation.

¢ All of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a Letter of

Undertaking with the Town of Aurora to guarantee compliance with the
Conditions of Approval and all related site works

Sara Tienkamp, Acting Manager of Parks
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COMMENTS:

D \We have reviewed the propesed Variznce Applcation and have no comments or abjections to its approval

We have revtewed the proposed Vanance Application and have no objections to its approval subject to the
foliowing comments (attached below)

|:| We have reviewed the propesed Variance Apphcaticn and have the following concerns (attached below)

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review,
however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe.
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work

References:
s  Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition {Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition {Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297

Fax; 9(5-532-4401

E-mail: stenhen craniey@alectrautibes com






Power Construction Standard 03-1
Stream
SYSTEM VOLTAGE
LOCATION OF WIRES,  |span GUYs aND UP TO 600V |4.16/2.4kV TO
C?D'-Eg 335 COMMUNICATIONS AND 27.6/16kV 44KV
co T WIRES NEUTRAL | (SEE NOTE 1)
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)
OVER OR ALONGSIDE ROADS),
DRIVEWAYS OR LANDS 442em 442cm 480cm 520cm
ACCESSIBLE TO VEHICLES
OVER GROUND ACCESSIBLE
TO PEDESTRIANS AND 250cm 310em 340cm 370cm
BICYCLES ONLY
ABOVE TOP OF RAIL AT
RAILWA R INGS 730em 730em 760cm B810em

ATTACHMENT HEIGHT

VERTICAL

WIRE /CABLE/
CONDUCTOR

CLEARANCE

ATTACHMENT HEIGHT

DIFF.

$GRAD

MIRIMUM ATTACHMENT HEIGHT = MAXIMUM SAG

+ MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE {FROM ABOVE TABLE)

* GRADE DIFFERENCE
+ 0.3m (VEHICLE OR RAILWAY LOCATION)

+ SNOW DEPTH (PEDESTRIAN LOCATION, SEE NOTE 3)

NOTES:

1. THE Elil}'JLTIGROUNDED SYSTEM MEUTRAL HAS THE SAME CLEARANCE AS THE 600V
SYSTEM.

2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES IN THE ABOVE TABLE ARE UNDER MAXIMUM SAG

CONDITIONS.

3. REFER TO CSA STANDARD C22.3 No.1, ANNEX D FOR LOCAL SNOW DEPTH YALUES.

4. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA STANDARD C22.3.

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF
WIRES, CABLES AND CONDUCTORS
ABOVE GROUND OR RAILS

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010-DEC-24

REVISION KD: Rt REVISION DATE: 2012-JAN-09

CONYERSION TABLE

IMPERIAL

METRIC | (xPPROX)
A1Q0cm 27'-0"
760cm | 25'—4°
730cm | 24 —4°
[ 520em | _17°-4"
480cm | 16'-0"
442cm 15°=5"
370cm | 12'-4"
340cm 74"
310cm | 104"
250em 8-4"

REFERENCES

SAGS AND TENSIONS | SECTION 02

Certificare of Agproval
This constmehion Standard mests the safery
Tequirerent of Secnon 4 of Regularion 22708

Jo# Crozier, P.Eng. 201 2-JAND9
Narpe Dale
P Eng. Approval By: Joe Crorier
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WINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARHACE MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE
UNDER MAXIMUM SWING CONDITIONS |UNDER MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG CONDITIONS
VOLTAGE DIMENSION X" DIMENSION *¥®
{SEE NOTES 1, 3 & 4) {SEE NOTES 1, 2, 4 & 5)
0-600V AND NEUTRAL 100cm 250cm
4.16/2.4 TO 44kV 300cm 480em

NOTES
1. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A CONDUCTOR BE PERMITTED TO PENETRATE THE
ENVELOPE SHOWN BY THE DOTTED LINE.

THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGMN SAG,

3. THE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM SWING. WHERE THE
CONDUCTOR SWING IS NOT KNOWN A HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE OF 480CW SHALL BE USED.

4, BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 3 STOREYS OR 15M IN MEIGHT, THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE Of THE SECONDARY CONDUCTORS SHOULD DE INCREASED TO 300em WHERE IT
IS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING OF LADDERS BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

5. IN SITUATIONS SUCH AS MWULTI-LEVEL GARAGES, WHERE ROOFS ARE NORMALLY USED BY
;5&5&?4‘3?;&0 YEHICLES, THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF POWERSTREAM STANDARD 03-1

6. DISTRIBUTION LINES CONSTRUCTED NEAR BUILDINGS SHALL BE BUILT TO AYQOID OVERHANG
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WHERE LINES MUST Bt CONSTRUCTED OVER OR ADJACENT 7O
BUILDINGS THE APPLICABLE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL BE AT
CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM CONDUCTOR SWING AND MAXIMUM SAG. THE ABOVE CLEARAMNCES

ARE DESIGNED TO PREYENT PERSONS ON OR N BUILDINGS AS WELL AS EXTERNAL COMNVERSION TABLE
MACHINERY USED IN CONJUCTION WITH A BUILDING TO COME IN CONTACT WITH [TMETRIC | (WPERIAL
CONOUCTORS. EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO INCREASE THESE CLEARANCES WHERE {APPROX)
BOSSIBLE, 480em 18'=0"
7. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA C€22.3 NO.1-06 (TABLE-9). 300em 10°=0"
230em 5'-4"
100em =4"
MINIMUM VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES
OF CONDUCTORS FROM BUILDINGS OR OTHER el ot

This construction Standznd meets the safety
regeiremeniy of Scedon 4 af Rzgulation 22104

Debke Dadwand, P Eng 0ID=MAYSRE
Name Date

PEng Agproval By D). Dadiwant

PERMANENT STRUCTURES (CONDUCTORS NOT
ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS)

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010—MAY=05 REVISION NO: REVISION DATE:
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Leung, Justin

From: Lalingo, Anthony <Anthony.Lalingo@york.ca>

Sent: Monday, October 02, 2017 8:47 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Cec: Hurst, Gabrielle

Subject: FW: Oct 12 Minor Variance Applications; 101 Willow Farm Lane, 27 Huron Court, 10
Corbett Crescent, 17 Hawthorne Lane; Town of Aurora

Attachments: MV-2017-30 application package.pdf;, MV-2017-31 application package.pdf;

MV-2017-32 application package.pdf; MV-2017-33 application package.pdf

Good Morning Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the following Minor Variance applications and have no
objections.

MV-2017-30 - 101 Willow Farm Lane
MV-2017-31 - 27 Huron Court
MV-2017-32 — 10 Corbett Crescent
MV-2017-33 - 17 Hawthorne Lane

Regards,

Anthony Lalingo Planning Assistant, Programs and Process Improvement,
Planning and Economic Development, Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
1-877-464-9675 ext. 75578 | anthony.lalingo @york.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:lLeung@aurora.ca)
Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 7:01 PM

To: jmcdonald@cyfs.ca; Development Services; MRamunno@aurora.ca; gletman@aurora.ca; STienkamp@aurora.ca;
ABazar@aurora.ca; KSethi@aurora.ca; PDeSario@aurora.ca; AMihail@aurora.ca; engineeringadmin@aurora.ca
Subject: October 12 COA Application packages

In accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment (COA) Application packages to be heard at the September 14 COA meeting:

MV-2017-30 - Nichals - 101 Willow Farm Lane
MV-2017-31 - Claughton-Meisinger - 27 Huron Court
MV-2017-32 - Martinez-White - 10 Corbett Crescent
MV-2017-33 - Fisher- 17 Hawthorne Lane

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Planning & Building Services






100 John West Way
/ﬁt{ Box 1000
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

DATE: October6, 2017

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, Committee of Adjustment/ Planning
Technician

RE: Minor Variance Application
Fisher
17 Hawthorne Lane
Lot 19 Plan 5§97
File NO: MV-2017-33A-H

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-33A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in front yard setback to construct two storey
detached dwelling. The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density
Residential Exception (R1-1). Section 10.2.2 of Zoning By-law requires minimum front yard
setback of 9.0 metres. The Applicant is proposing to construct two storey detached
dwelling unit with front yard setback of 8.5 metres; thus requiring Variance  of 0.5 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-33B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in interior side yard setback to construct two storey
detached dwelling. The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density
Residential Exception (R1-1). Section 10.2.2 of Zoning By-law requires minimum interior
side yard setback of 4.5 metres. The Applicant is proposing to construct two storey
detached dwelling unit with interior side yard (west side) setback of 2.5 metres; thus
requiring Variance of 2.0 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-33C

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in eaves projection to construct two storey

detached dwelling. The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density
Residential Exception (R1-1). Section 6.48.1 of Zoning By-law states eaves may projection
0.7 metres into any required yard. The Applicant is proposing to construct two storey
Detached dwelling unit with eaves projecting 2.7 metres into required interior side yard (west
side); thus requiring Variance of 2.0 metres.
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PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-33D

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in interior side yard setback to construct two storey
detached dwelling. The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density
Residential Exception (R1-1). Section 10.2.2 of Zoning By-law requires minimum interior
side yard setback of 4.5 metres. The Applicant is proposing to construct a two storey
detached dwelling unit with interior side yard (east side) setback of 3.0 metres; thus
requiring Variance of 1.5 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-33E

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in eaves projection to construct two storey

detached dwelling. The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density
Residential Exception (R1-1). Section 6.48.1 of Zoning By-law states eaves may project 0.7
metres into any required yard. The Applicant is proposing to construct two storey detached
dwelling unit with eaves projecting 1.9 metres into required interior side yard (east

side); thus requiring Variance of 1.2 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-33F

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to allow increase in chimney projection to construct two storey
detached dwelling. The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density
Residential Exception (R1-1). Section 6.48.1 of Zoning By-law states chimneys may project
0.7 metres into any required yard. The Applicant is proposing to construct two storey
detached dwelling unit with chimney projecting 1.9 metres into required interior side yard
(east side); thus requiring Variance of 1.2 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-33G

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in rear yard setback to construct two storey
detached dwelling. The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density
Residential Exception (R1-1). Section 10.2.2 of Zoning By-law required minimum rear yard
setback of 9.0 metres. The Applicant is proposing to construct two storey detached

dwelling unit with rear yard setback of 8.7 metres, thus requiring Variance of 0.3 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-33H

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as
amended, respecting to aliow increase in maximum driveway width to construct two storey
detached dwelling. The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling First Density
Residential Exception (R1-1). Section 6.28.1.i(1)(c) of Zoning By-law permits maximum
driveway width of 10.0 metres if lot frontage is 18.0 metres or greater, with exception that
maximum driveway width at street line shall not exceed 6.0 metres. The Applicant is
proposing driveway width of 6.7 metres at street line; thus requiring Variance of 0.7 metres.
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DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES
CIRCULATED

Planning Services:
Building Services:
Infrastructure and Environmental Services:

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services:

Central York Fire Services:
Alectra Utilities:

York Region:

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

COMMENTS RECEIVED

No objections.
No comments.

No objections.

No objections subject to
conditions.

No comments received.
No objections.

No objections.

There appear to be no objections to the Application; however there are conditions

suggested in relation to approval of this Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria and

determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;
* The general intent and purpose of the Town’'s Zoning By-law will be maintained;
* The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or

structure; and,
» The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

- Letter of concern from resident of 22 Hawthorne Lane (attached herein).

- Letter of concern from resident of 26 Hawthorne Lane (attached herein).
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RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the APPLICATION
in the context of the legisiative framework and the comments contained herein.

1.

SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from Director of
Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services, or their designate; that the Applicant has
satisfied all concems below and as noted in the October 5, 2017 memo by Sara
Tienkamp, Acting Manager of Parks:

That the owner may be required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal wili have on existing and current remaining vegetation,
The report shall include recommendations and an action plan on the mitigation of
negative effects to vegetation , during and post construction periods as well as
measures aimed at tree health care and protection for trees effected by the
project and any remaining trees in the vicinity of the project that require
applicable maintenance.

In addition the report shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing site work
through a series of scheduled site visits by the Arborist / Forester during and post
construction to ensure the vegetation preservation measures remain in
compliance throughout the project, each site visit to be documented and any
resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester shall be implemented
and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist /Forester following each visit.

The owner may be required to provide vegetation compensation and a replanting
plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE REMOVAL/PRUNING AND
COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction of the Direction of Parks and
Recreation as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.
Compensation planting shall be completed prior to release of the financial
securities.

The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850 -16
prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

The owner shall agree to provide financial securities based on the total value of
the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owners Arborist/ Forester. To the satisfaction of the Director of
Parks and Recreation.

All of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a Letter of
Undertaking with the Town of Aurora to guarantee compliance with the
Conditions of Approval and all related site works
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2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the
Notice of Decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 12,2017

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Lawrence Kuk, Planner

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Fisher
17 Hawthorne Lane
Lot 19 Plan 597
File No. MV-2017-33A-G

The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 6000-17, as amended. The applicant proposes to demolish the existing dwelling
and replacing it with a two storey detached dwelling.

The proposed residential dwelling is designed as a custom home that does not conform to
the Zoning By-law. Thus, minor variances are required to pemmit the construction of the new

residential dwelling.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

Application MV-2017-33A: to permit a reduced minimum front yard setback to 8.5 metres,
whereas the Zoning By-law requires a setback of 9.0 metres, requiring a variance of 0.5

metres;

Application MV-2017-33B: to pemnit a reduced minimum interior side yard (westerly
property line) setback to 2.5 metres, whereas the Zoning By-law requires a setback of 4.5
metres, requiring a variance of 2.0 metres;

Application MV-2017-33C: to permit an eaves projecting 2.7 metres into required interior
side yard (westerly property line), whereas the Zoning By-law allows eaves to project 0.7
metres into any required yard, requiring a variance of 2.0 metres;

Application MV-2017-33D: to permit a reduced minimum interior side yard (eastery
property line) setback to 3.0 metres, whereas the Zoning By-law requires a setback of 4.5
metres, requiring a variance of 1.5 metres;
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Application MV-2017-33E: to pemrmit an eaves projecting 1.9 metres into required interior
side yard (easterly property line), whereas the Zoning By-law allows eaves to project 0.7
metres into any required yard, requiring a variance of 1.2 metres;

Application MV-2017-33F: to pemit a chimney that projects 1.9 metres into the required
easterly interior side yard setback; requiring a variance of 1.2 metres;

Application MV-2017-33G: to permit a reduced minimum rear yard setback to 8.7 metres,
whereas the Zoning By-law requires a setback of 9.0 metres, requiring a variance of 0.3

metres;

Application MV-2017-33H: to pemit a maximum driveway width of 6.7 metres at the street
line, whereas the Zoning By-law limits a driveway width to 6.0 metres at the street line if the
lot frontage is greater than 18 metres.

Planning staff have evaluated the Minor Variance Applications pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1. General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands is designated “Stable Neighbourhood”, by the Town'’s Official Plan. The
policies of this designation are intended to ensure that the area is protected from
incompatible forms of development and, at the same time, is permitted to evolve and be

enhanced over time.

The size of the lot on the subject lands remains unchanged; the proposed single detached
residential use on the subject land is consistent with the existing single detached residential
uses on Hawthome Lane and the character of the mature residential neighbourhood will
remain unchanged. The number of on site available parking spaces is consistent with the
other lots on the street.

As such, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances are considered to
maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2. General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-2)
Exception Zone” within the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended.

The intent of the minimum front yard, rear yard, interior side yard setbacks and the
projection of the eves is to ensure that adequate spatial separation between the
property line and street lines are maintained, minimize potential impacts on adjacent
properties, ensure an adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and that the
development is compatible so as not to have a negative impact with abutting propenties,
the surrounding area or the existing streetscape.

K:\Planning & Buiiding Senvices\GOWCouncilComm\StaffReporns\COAWariances\2017 Reports\WMV-2017-33 A- G, 17 Hawthome Lane - LK
- front, side, projection, rear.docx
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As shown on the applicant's site plan, the proposed dwelling will be situated slightly behind
the existing dwelling on 15 Hawthrone Lane (easterly property). As a result, the proposed
reduced front yard setback will continue to be in keeping with the existing rhythm of the

existing streetscape.

The proposed eaves and chimney are not oversized but is required as a variance due to the
reduction of the interior side yard setbacks. Moreover, the adjacent neighbours to the east
have similar interior side yard setback to the proposed varances.

The intent of the driveway width provision is to control the number of parking spaces in front
of the residential dwelling and to reduce the amount of hard surfacing paving. The existing
residential lot has a lot frontage of 22.9 metres. The proposed variance to increase the
driveway width by 0.7 metres will maintain an acceptable proportion of soft landscaping
along the front yard. :

As such, it is Planning Staff's opinion that the proposed variance will not have a negative
impact and is compatible with the existing streetscape. Planning Staff are of the opinion that
the subject variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3. Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The neighbourhood is mature residential neighbourhood with generally uniform lot
frontages, varying lot depths, and single detached dwellings. The proposed new
residential dwelling does not exceed the built form or the maximum lot coverage

provision of the Zoning By-law.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are consistent with the
existing neighbourhood, the proposed buiiding elevation is complementary and is
desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land.

4, Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances will not have a negative
impact on surrounding properties or on Hawthorne Lane and are of the opinion that the

variances are minor in nature.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance applications meet the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and; therefore, have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance
Applications MV-2017-33A-G.

LK

K\Planning & Building Services\GOW\CouncilCommiStaffReports\COAWarnances\2017 Reports\Wiv-2017-33 A- G, 17 Hawthome Lane - LK
- front, side, projection, rear.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2017-33A-G

Date: October 5, 2017

To:  Justin Leung, Secretary/Treasurer - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance - Fisher
17 Hawthorne Lane

|IES has no objection to the above noted variance application.

Sabir Huséféin,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

K:\Infrastructure & Environmantal Services\PDB\EngPInDaviDesignDevReview\Variances\2017\MV-2017-33A-G 17 Hawthorne Lana - sh.doc
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: OctoberS5, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Committee Of Adjustment Secretary
FROM: Sara Tienkamp, Acting Manager of Parks

RE: MV 2017- 33

We have reviewed the documentation and the property associated with the above noted
application and provide the following recommended conditions in the event the

application is approved.

There are trees are situated on the subject property that may be impacted by
excavation or disturbance and this may result in irreparable damage to the root systems
and canopy to one or more of these trees. Furthermore it may be necessary to remove

some tree for the proposed construction.

In view of the above staff recommend that the Committee impose the following
conditions in the event that this application is approved.

o That the owner may be required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing and current remaining vegetation,
The report shall include recommendations and an action plan on the mitigation of
negative effects to vegetation , during and post construction periods as well as
measures aimed at tree health care and protection for trees effected by the
project and any remaining trees in the vicinity of the project that require
applicable maintenance.

e In addition the report shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing site work
through a series of scheduled site visits by the Arborist / Forester during and post
construction to ensure the vegetation preservation measures remain in
compliance throughout the project, each site visit to be documented and any
resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester shall be implemented
and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist /Forester following each visit.

e The owner may be required to provide vegetation compensation and a replanting
plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE REMOVAL/PRUNING AND

COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction of the Direction of Parks and
Recreation as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.





Date October 5, 2107 -2- Subject MV 2017-33

Compensation planting shall be completed prior to release of the financial
securities.

o The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850 -16
prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

» The owner shall agree to provide financial securities based on the total value of
the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owners Arborist/ Forester. To the satisfaction of the Director of
Parks and Recreation.

e All of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a Letter of

Undertaking with the Town of Aurora to guarantee compliance with the
Conditions of Approval and all related site works

Sara Tienkamp, Acting Manager of Parks
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MV-2017-33A-G

Kenneth and Carole Fisher

17 Hawthorne Lane
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COMMENTS:

D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Apglication and have no comments or objections to its approval

We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to s approval, subject to the
fallowing comments {attached below)

i

I:I We have reviewed the proposed Vanance Application and have the following concerns (attached below)

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review,
however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe
All canstruction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution systemn violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the cuslomer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cast for any relocation work.

References:
»  Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact;

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297

Fax: 805-532-4401

E-mail; stephen cranley@alectrautilities com






Power < Construction Standard 03-1
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SYSTEM VOLTAGE
HOCATION OF MRS, |[SPAN GUYS AND| UP TO 00V |4.16/2.4kV TO
ABLES OR OMMUNICATIONS ~ AND 27.6/16kV 44KV
WIRES NEUTRAL [ (SEE NOTE 1)
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)
OVER OR ALONGSIDE ROADS.
DRIVEWAYS OR LANDS 442¢m 442em 480cm 520cm
ACCESSIBLE TO VEHICLES
OVER GROUND ACCESSIBLE
TO PEDESTRIANS AND 250cm 310cm 340cm 370cm
BICYCLES ONLY
A consime T || 7300m 730¢m 760cm 810cm
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HGRADE DIFF.

MIN/MUM ATTACHMENT MEIGHT = MAXIMUM SAG CDNVERS'OI:PE’;?LE
+ MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE (FROM ABOVE TABLE) METRIC |ap R(?
+ GRADE OIFFERENCE ( P .x)
+ 0.3m (VEHICLE OR RAILWAY LOCATION) 810cm | 27 -0
+ SNOW DEPTH (PEDESTRIAN LOCATION, SEE NOTE 3) 750em | 254
730em 24'=4"
NOTES: T
1. THE MULTIGROUNDED SYSTEM NEUTRAL HAS THE SAME CLEARANCE AS THE 600V 480e¢m 6'-0"
SYSTEM. |__442cm 5'-5°
370cm | 124"
2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES IN THE AROVE TABLE ARE LINDER MAXIMUM SAG 340cm | TT=4"
CONDITIONS. 310em | 074"
3. REFER TO CSA STANDARD €22.3 No.l, ANNEX D FOR LOCAL SNOW DEPTH VALUES, L250em [ 8'-4
REFERENCES

ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA STANDARD C22.3.

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF
WIRES, CABLES AND CONDUCTORS

ABOVE GROUND OR RAILS

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010-DEC-24

REVISION KO: R1 REVISION DATE: 2012-lAN-0%

«GRADE DIFF.

SAGS AND TENSIONS [ SECTION 02

Joe Crone, P.Eng.
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Certilicate of Approval
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vequrerzents of Sechom 4 of Regulstion 2204

P Eng. Approval By
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Joe Crutier
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MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARMACE MINIMUM YERTICAL CLEARANCE
UNDER MAXIMUM SWING CONDITIONS | UNDER MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG CONDITIONS

VOLTAGE DIMENSION "X DIMENSION ™Y~
(SEE NOTES 1, 3 & 4) (SEE NOTES 1, 2, 4 & 5)

G-600Y AND NEUTRAL 100em 250cm

4.16/2.4 TO 44kY 300em 4B0em

2.

4,

7.

MINIMUM VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES
OF CONDUCTORS FROM BUILDINGS OR OTHER
PERMANENT STRUCTURES (CONDUCTORS NOT
ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS)

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2030-MAY=05 REVISION NO: REVISION DATE:
2vens Aavlg el 2 Ureteriy Pawer-Lirsern Slaregsron. sy Al eckon

MOTES

UMDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A CONDUCTOR BE PERMITTED TO PENETRATE THE

ENVELOPE SHOWN BY THE DOTTED LINE.
THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG.

THE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUN SWING. WHERE THE
CONDUCTOR SWING IS5 NOT KNOWN A HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE OF 430CM SHALL BE USED.

BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 3 STOREYS OR 15M IN HEIGHT, THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE OF THE SECONDARY CONDUCTORS SHOULD BE INCREASED TO 300cm WHERE I
IS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING OF LADDERS BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

IN SITUATIONS SUCH AS MULTI-LEVEL GARAGES, WHERE ROOFS ARE NORMALLY USED BY
PERSONS AND VEHICLES, THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF POWERSTREAM STANDARD 03-1
SHALL APPLY.

DISTRIBUTION UINES CONSTRUCTED NEAR BUILDINGS SHALL BE BUILT TO AVOID OVERKANG
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WHERE LINES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OVER OR ADJACENT TO
BUILDINGS THE APPLICABLE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL BE AT
COMDITIONS OF MAXIMUM CONDUCTOR SWING AND MAXIMUM SAG. THE ABOVE CLEARANCES
ARE DESIGNED TO PREVENT PERSONS ON OR IN BUILDINGS AS WELL AS EXTERNAL
MACHINERY USED N CONJUCTION WITH A SUILDING TO COME IN CONTACT WITH
Eggsbll;LC'EI'OﬂS. EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO INCREASE THESE CLEARANCES WHERE

ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA C22.3 NO.1-06 (TABLE-9).

CONVERSION TABLE
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100em 3'=4"
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Leung, Justin

From: Lalingo, Anthony <Anthony.Lalingo@york.ca>

Sent: Monday, October 02, 2017 8:47 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Ce: Hurst, Gabrielle

Subject: FW: Oct 12 Minor Variance Applications; 101 Willow Farm Lane, 27 Huron Court, 10
Corbett Crescent, 17 Hawthorne Lane; Town of Aurora

Attachments: MV-2017-30 application package.pdf; MV-2017-31 application package.pdf;

MV-2017-32 application package.pdf; MV-2017-33 application package.pdf

Good Morning Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the following Minor Variance applications and have no
objections.

MV-2017-30 - 101 Willow Earm Lane
MV-2017-31 - 27 Huron Court
MV-2017-32 — 10 Corbett Crescent
MV-2017-33 — 17 Hawthorne Lane

Regards,

Anthony Lalingo | Planning Assistant, Programs and Process Improvement,
Planning and Economic Development, Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
1-877-464-9675 ext. 75578 | anthony.lalingo@vork.ca | www.york.ca
Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Please consider the environment before printing this emait.

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:JLeung@aurora.ca]

Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 7:01 PM

To: jmcdonald@cyfs.ca; Development Services; MRamunno@aurora.ca; gletman@aurora.ca; STienkamp@aurora.ca;
ABazar@aurora.ca; KSethi@aurora.ca; PDeSario@aurora.ca; AMihail@aurora.ca; engineeringadmin@aurora.ca
Subject: October 12 COA Application packages

In accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment (COA) Application packages to be heard at the September 14 COA meeting:

MV-2017-30 - Nichols - 101 Willow Farm Lane
MV-2017-31 - Claughton-Meisinger - 27 Huron Court
MV-2017-32 - Martinez-White - 10 Corbett Crescent
MV-2017-33 - Fisher- 17 Hawthorne Lane

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Planning & Building Services





Leunt_;, Justin

To: Joyce Deutsch
Subject: RE: Request to have our Objection Noted on the Variance Requested on 17 Hawthorne

Lane, Aurora

From: Joyce Deutsch
Sent: Tuesday, October 03, 2017 12:06 PM
To: Leung, Justin

Cc: Planning
Subject: Request to have our Objection Noted on the Variance Requested on 17 Hawthorne Lane, Aurora

Hi Justin.

Can you please include our objection in the report your department is sending to the Committee of Adjustment
for the October 12, 2017 meeting:

In terms of design, we are concerned with loss of privacy in the adjacent rear yards from the second
floor balcony. While not directly impacting our backyard, we do not want to support this type of design
on any future homes on Hawthorne Lane.

Please confirm receipt of this email and let me know that this objection will be included (or if you need another
format etc, please supply with the details of same).

Thank-you,

Joyce Deutsch and Leslie Greenfield
22 Hawthorne Lane Aurora





Leung, Justin —

To: Jeanne Hammill
Subject: RE: Hawthorne Lane-- building variance request for #17

From: Jeanne Hammill

Sent: Wednesday, October 04, 2017 4:46 PM

To: Leung, Justin; Planning

Subject: Hawthorne Lane-- building variance request for #17

We moved to 26 Hawthorne Lane approx. 12 yrs. ago and completely renovated our house, (which has been
featured in a design magazine). We have renovated, or built over a dozen houses for ourselves in Montreal,
Vancouver and the U.S. and understand the building process, and the application for variances. So we
recognize that things must, and should, evolve.

However, this should be done respectfully. Respectful of the neighborhood, and respectful of the feeling we
want to maintain of Aurora as an interesting town in which to live. We chose Hawthorne lane because of it’s
streetscape. It doesn’t present itself as a wall of very similar homes built of the same materials and the same
architectural style of the moment, as is found in many of the developments around the town. We realize that
style cannot be legislated. However, we feel that agreeing to the application for variances requested for 17
Hawthorne would negatively impact the character of our neighborhood.

Size matters!!! The applicants should be able to build a large enough house using the setbacks presently

permitted.
Jeanne and Tim Hammill

rom Mail for Windows 10





